

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 23-0156

---

HEARTLAND CO-OP,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

NATIONWIDE AGRIBUSINESS INSURANCE CO.,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT

---

Application for Further Review by  
Plaintiff-Appellant Heartland Co-Op  
Iowa Court of Appeals decision filed on June 5, 2024

---

JOHN F. LORENTZEN  
AT0004867  
NYEMASTER GOODE, PC  
700 Walnut, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515)283-3100  
Fax: (515)283-8045  
Email: [jfl@nyemaster.com](mailto:jfl@nyemaster.com)  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT HEARTLAND  
CO-OP

## Table of Contents

<b>Statement Supporting Further Review .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. What Does “Any One Loss” Mean?.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. Heartland Preserved Error On And Did Not Waive Its     Argument That the District Incorrectly Found the Derecho     Was A Single Storm As A Matter of Law.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....</b>	<b>23</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>A.Y. McDonald Industries, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 475 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1991) .....	9
<i>Griffin Pipe Prod. Co. v. Bd. of Rev. of Cnty. of Pottawattamie</i> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010) .....	18
<i>In re R.K.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Olson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023) .....	18
<i>Steel Prods. Co. v. Miller’s Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 209 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1973) 6, 9	
<i>Terry v. Dorothy</i> , 950 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa 2020) .....	21, 22
<i>Willow Tree Invs., Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 453 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 1990) .....	19

### Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1003(1).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1).....	5
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(8)(3) .....	20
